
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

No. Dy.H.E./B.C./ 22/60 ODN/  dated 12.10.2022 

e-TENDER NOTICE 

1. The BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION invites the online e-

Tender for ‘Appointment of Consultant for SITC of 2.5MWp Solar Power 

Generation Plant under RESCO model, on Rooftop of new MBR at Bhandup 

Complex .’ in three packets system on Quality Cum Cost Based Selection 

(QCBS) on 80:20 basis. The tender copy can be downloaded from procurement 

portal https://www.portal.mcgm.gov.in. 

 

2. Minimum Qualifying Criteria: 

To be eligible to apply for the tendering, the bidder shall have the following 

financial and technical capabilities as outlined below.  

The Consultancy firms shall be in existence for last 07 years. ‘(Authorized 

change in name & style shall be considered)’ and should be registered under 

Indian Companies Act, 1956. (Certificate of Incorporation and PAN Card must be 

furnished with technical proposal). 

 

A. Financial Capabilities 

F-1. The consultancy firm (bidding entity) shall have annual average financial 

turnover of not less than Rs. 3.60  Lakhs for the last three financial years (2019-

20, 2020-21 & 2021-22). 

 

B. Technical Capabilities 

The consultancy firm should have carried out the similar type of work for  

following capacity as  a prime contractor. 

Three similar works of minimum 750kWp each 

Or 

Two similar works of minimum 875 kWpeach 

Or 

One similar work of minimum 1.25 MWp each 

The bidder shall have the experience in Consultancy services for Similar works in 

the field of Solar Power Generation plant for the last 7 years. Joint Ventures are 

not allowed. 

https://www.portal.mcgm.gov.in/


T-1. • Similar Works here means that the consultancy firm shall have successfully 

provided the consultancy services for Solar Power Generation Plant for central 

Govt./State Govt./PSUs/Private Entities on Built Operate Transfer (BOT) / 

DBOT / HAM / DBFOT projects and during last 7 years. 

 

3. The bids shall be evaluated on Quality Cum Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 

with 80% weightage to quality and 20% weightage to cost. 

Joint ventures are not permitted. However, wholly owned subsidiary of the 

foreign company is eligible to quote on the basis of the credentials of its parent 

company, if they submit certificate from the parent company to that effect. 

 

Interested bidder may obtain further information in the office of the – 

Deputy Hydraulic Engineer (Bhandup Complex), 

110kV Substation, 

Khindipada , Dargah Road, 

Mulund West  

Mumbai 400082 

Telephone No.: Direct: 022-25658539 

Email: aesubstnbc.he@BMC.gov.in 

 

4. All interested bidder, whether already registered or not registered in BMC, are 

mandated to get registered with BMC for e-tendering process, Login Credentials 

to participate in the online tendering process on the above mentioned portal under 

“e- procurement”. 

 

5. For the registration, enrolment for digital signature certificate & user manual, 

Bidder may please refer to respective links provided in e-tendering tab on BMC 

website. The Bidders can get digital signature from any one of the Certifying 

Authorities (CA’s) licensed by the controller of Certifying Authorities namely 

Safes crypt, IDRBT, National Informatics Centre, TCS, Customs, MTNL, GNFC 

and e-Mudhra CA. BMC has opened a help desk at the address mentioned above 

to help the tenderers in this regard. 

6. e-Tender document price shall be paid through online payment gateway before 

downloading the tender documents. The e-Tender fee is not refundable. The 



tender documents may be downloaded by clicking the links “Folder” in “BMC 

Documents”, which includes the tender documents along with other relevant 

documents. 

7. Submission of Tenders: Bid No. 7200036835 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Bidders are required to pay the above said EMD online. Payment by Bank 

cheque, Demand Draft or in any other form will not be accepted. The scanned 

copy of receipt of online payment of E.M.D. shall be uploaded by the tenderer(s) 

in Packet ‘A’ 

9. The e-Tenderer(s) should upload scanned digitally signed copy of the original 

registration certificate to get registered with BMC for e-tendering process, login 

credentials to participate in the online tendering process before purchasing / 

uploading / Submitting the e-tender copy. The e-tenders duly filled in should be 

uploaded and submitted online on or before the end date of submission. The 

Packets A, B and C of the e-tenders will be opened in the office of Dy. Hydraulic  

Engineer (Bhandup Complex) as per the time-table shown in the Header Data. 

The dates and time for uploading the e–Tender & opening of the e–Tenders are as 

under:  

 

Sale of e-
Tender 

starts from 

Last Date & 
Time of Sale 

Last Date of 
e-Tender 

submission 

Opening of packets of e-Tender 

E-Packet ’A’ E-Packet ’B’ E-Packet ’C’ 

From 

21.10.2022 

from 
11:00 Hrs 

03.11.2022 

Up to 
16:00 Hrs 

03.11.2022 

Up to 
16:00 Hrs 

07.11.2022 

after 16:01 
Hrs 

07.11.2022 

after 16:02 
Hrs 

10.11.2022 
after 11:00 

Hrs 

 

Name of the Work 

Earnest 

Money 

Deposit 
 

e-

Quotation 

/ 
e-Tender 

Document 
Price per 

copy 

Contract 

period 
 

Appointment of Consultant for 

SITC of 2.5MWp Solar Power 

Generation Plant under RESCO 

model, on Rooftop of new MBR 

at Bhandup Complex 

Rs. 

12000/- 

Rs.1400/- 

+ 18 % 

GST 

04 

months 



Other details can be seen in e-tender document. The dates and time for submission and 

opening the e-tenders are as shown in the Header data, if there are any changes in the 

dates the same will be displayed on the Procurement Portal of BMC Portal: 

https://portal.mcgm.gov.in 

 

Municipal Commissioner reserves the right to reject the tender(s) without assigning  any 

reason at any stage.  

 

 

 

-sd- 

Dy. Hydraulic Engineer  

Bhandup Complex 

  

https://portal.mcgm.gov.in/


Header Data 

Tender Document No. 7200036835 

Name of Organization Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (BMC)  

Subject Appointment of Consultant for SITC of 

2.5MWp Solar Power Generation Plant 

under RESCO model, on Rooftop of new 

MBR at Bhandup Complex .  

Cost of Tender Rs. 1350/- + 18% GST  

Cost of E-Tender (Estimated Cost) Not Applicable for item rate tender 

Bid Security Deposit/ EMD Rs. 12000/- 

Date of issue and sale of tender 21.10.2022 from 12:00 Hrs 

Last date & time for sale of tender & Receipt of 

Bid Security Deposit 
03.11.2022 upto  16:00 Hrs 

Submission of Packet A, B & Packet C (Online) 03.11.2022 upto  16:00 Hrs 

Pre-Bid Meeting NA 

Opening of Packet A 07.11.2022 after 16:01 Hrs 

Opening of Packet B 07.11.2022 after 16:02 Hrs. 

Opening of Packet C 10.11.2022 after 11:00 Hrs. 

Address for communication 

Office of the:- 

Dy.H.E.(Bhandup Complex), BMC, 2
nd

 floor, 

Administrative Building, Khindipada, Mulund 

west, Mumbai – 400082. 

Venue for opening of bid Online in Dy.H.E.(Bhandup Complex)’s office. 

The BMC reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject any or all the 

application received for above subject without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

 

-sd- 

Dy. Hydraulic Engineer  

(Bhandup Complex) 

 


